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ABSTRACT

The USDA Forest Service (Forest Service) administers approximately 194 million acres of public forests and grasslands.  It has been a National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) cooperator since the 1960’s.  Approximately 136 million acres of National Forest System lands have a modern soil resource inventory or a terrestrial ecological unit inventory completed since 1975.  Many of the remaining soil survey areas are in the western Regions of the Forest Service.  In 2005 the Federal Land Advisory Group (FLAG) was commissioned by the NCSS to better coordinate inventory efforts on Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, and Department of Defense lands.  FLAG, together with the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), has been working on a comprehensive plan to complete NCSS compliant inventory on all priority one federal lands over the next five years.  Additionally, the Forest Service has been collaborating with the NRCS National Soil Information System (NASIS) database update to develop a cohesive strategy to reduce data redundancy between NASIS and the Forest Service’s Natural Resources Information System-Terra (NRIS) database.  To date, a prototype has been successfully completed to demonstrate that NASIS and NRIS can work across their respective agency firewalls.  A business analysis of Forest Service data needs has also been completed. Work will continue to evaluate Forest Service business needs and whether or not the revised NASIS can accommodate any or all of those business needs.
2006 Report of Soil Resource and Terrestrial Ecological Unit Inventories

USDA Forest Service

Randy L. Davis

USDA Forest Service

National Soil Program Leader

1400 Independence Avenue, SW

Washington, DC 20250-1121

202-205-1082

rdavis03@fs.fed.us
Introduction

The USDA Forest Service (Forest Service) administers approximately 194 million acres of public forests and grasslands.  It has been a National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) cooperator since the 1960’s.  Approximately 136 million acres of National Forest System (NFS) lands have a modern soil resource inventory (SRI) or a terrestrial ecological unit inventory (TEUI) completed since 1975.  Progress on completing the remaining 58 million acres has been slow at best.  Many of the remaining project areas are in the western Regions of the Forest Service, but there are areas in the eastern and southern United States that require the same level of attention especially in Missouri, Maine, New Hampshire, Minnesota and scattered counties across the south and southeastern United States.
Workload Evaluation

Beginning in 2005, the Forest Service has been reviewing soil resource and terrestrial ecological unit inventory needs across the country.  To say the least, the workload analyses reveal a very complex list of needs.  Numerous soil survey areas (SSAs) have had fieldwork completed but do not have a final correlation document completed or the maps have not been certified.  In other cases, the fieldwork is incomplete and has been project suspended.  In other cases the SSAs have been completed to Regional standards, but not to NCSS standards.  And finally, there are areas that have had higher levels of soil resource inventory completed, but no modern SRI or TEUI completed.   

The SSAs have been prioritized into three groups.  Priority one SSAs are needed to support land management planning revision efforts or are needed for important land management prescriptions and need to be completed in the next five years.  Priority two SSAs are areas that need to be completed in the next ten years.  Priority three SSAs are areas that need to be completed in the next fifteen years.  Priority one and two areas are displayed in this paper.  Acreages are approximate and will be refined as work plans are finalized.
Forest Service Southern and Eastern Regions
The Forest Service Southern and Eastern Regions are in much better shape inventory-wise than the western regions.  But there remain significant maintenance needs along with inventory needs.  The Southern Region is primarily organized by county SSAs.  This presents a host of challenges for NFS lands having to deal with various vintages of soil surveys and a multitude of soil survey legends.  The hope is that as the SSAs are updated, they will be better organized and soil survey legends simplified as older soil survey are reviewed and updated.  The Eastern Region has similar issues as the Southern Region with respect to vintages of soil surveys and legends but also has significant areas to be inventoried (See table 1.)
Table 1. Southern and Eastern Regions Inventory Needs
	State
	Priority
	No.

Projects
	Acreage

	Alabama
	1
	2
	15,000

	Arkansas
	1
	
	250,000

	Florida
	1
	3
	250,000

	Georgia
	1
	4
	125,000

	Illinois
	2
	3
	29,720

	Maine
	1
	1
	40,040

	Michigan
	2
	3
	166,060

	Minnesota
	1
	2
	1,390,887

	Mississippi
	1
	3
	NA*

	Missouri
	2
	1
	260,000

	N. Hampshire
	1
	1
	578,187

	Pennsylvania
	2
	2
	109

	Tennessee
	1
	1
	60,000

	Texas
	1
	2
	30,000

	Virginia
	1
	2
	40,000

	W. Virginia
	1
	8
	214,600

	Total
	
	
	3,449,603


*Not available at time of publication.

Forest Service Western Regions

The western Forest Service Regions have many similarities with the eastern Regions with respect to vintage and multiple legends.  But they have a much larger field component along with discrepancies in the level of documentation and correlation.  SSAs are also much larger, on average.  The size of the projects presents considerable logistical and staffing challenges.  In general, there are three major categories of projects: 1.) no inventory exists; 2.) fieldwork has been completed but the documentation and correlation does not meet NCSS standards; 3.) some inventory has been completed but other areas in the SSA lack fieldwork and/or the documentation does not comply with NCSS standards.  
There are a variety of ways to organize the workload that we face in the western United States.  I present one scenario here for illustration purposes.  There are several groups or complexes of SSAs that offer opportunities of scale in terms of being located in close proximity and/or similar workload types that could be leveraged both in logistics and staffing arrangements.
Northern Region

There are over 8 million acres of priority one and two soil survey areas in northern Idaho and Montana.  (See table 2.)  Most of these projects will require fieldwork along with database and correlation.   The project areas in Idaho and Montana could be combined along the states’ boundaries.  The Lewis and Clark National Forest would most likely be a separate project area.  The Custer National Forest may be combined with efforts to complete the Yellowstone National Park along with other National Forests needing update in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem.

Table 2. Northern Region Inventory Needs

	State
	Priority
	No. Projects
	Acreage

	Idaho
	1
	1
	2,603,512

	Montana
	1
	5
	5,133,200 

	
	2
	1
	437,773

	Total
	
	7
	8,174,485


Southwestern Region
There are over 10 million acres of priority one and two soil survey areas in Arizona, New Mexico, and Texas. (See table 3.)  The dominant type of work remaining in the Forest Service Southwestern Region is NCSS documentation and correlation.  Fieldwork is being conducted by Forest Service crews.  The expertise needed for this project area should be heavy in documentation and correlation not in field staffing.

Table 3. Southwest Region Inventory Needs

	State
	Priority
	No. Projects
	Acreage

	Arizona
	1
	1
	1,965,319

	
	2
	3
	2,625,563

	New 

Mexico
	1
	3
	4,476,625

	
	2
	1
	1,103,749

	Texas
	1
	3
	125,724

	Total
	
	11
	10,296,880


Intermountain and Rocky Mountain Regions
There are nearly 29 million acres of priority one and two soil survey areas in Colorado, Idaho, Nevada, Utah, and Wyoming.  (See table 4.)  The workload in these two Regions is complex.  There are significant documentation and correlation needs as well as fieldwork.  Each SSA will have to be evaluated on its own terms in detail.  In general, Colorado needs documentation and correlation; Idaho needs extensive fieldwork, Utah needs documentation and correlation and fieldwork; and Wyoming needs documentation and correlation.   

Table 4. Intermountain and Rocky Mountain Inventory Needs

	State
	Priority
	No. Projects
	Acreage

	Colorado
	1
	8
	5,946,150

	
	2
	4
	 2,952,600

	Idaho
	2
	5
	11,537,018

	Nevada
	1
	1
	276,030

	
	2
	3
	2,049,098

	Utah
	1
	1
	235,947

	
	2
	1
	794,172

	Wyoming
	1
	3
	2,462,514

	
	2
	3
	2,728,120

	Total
	
	29
	28,981,649


Given the large number of acres in the state of Idaho not to mention the unique geology, this project should be managed as a separate project outside those SSAs identified in Colorado, Utah and Wyoming.  The State of Nevada should also be separated out as a project area due to the unique geology and landforms.
Pacific Southwest and Pacific Northwest Regions
There are over 14 million acres of priority one and two soil survey areas in California, Oregon and Washington. (See table 5.)  Most of the soil survey areas in Oregon and Washington will require fieldwork and are new areas of soil resource inventory.  Because of the differences in landscapes, vegetation and travel distance; all three states will likely be separate project areas.  There is a need to aggressively keep up with database and correlation activities, but so far most of the current projects are in NASIS.  
Table 5. Pacific Southwest and Pacific Northwest Regions Inventory Needs

	State
	Priority
	No. Projects
	Acreage

	California
	1
	3
	647,069

	Oregon
	1
	18
	10,056,461 

	
	2
	4
	1,688,994

	Washington
	1
	5
	4,016,862 

	Total
	
	
	16,409,386


Alaska Region

The soil survey areas in Alaska present some unique challenges of distance and scale.  Currently the Chugach National Forest has had several soil resource inventories, but unfortunately none of these efforts have been entered into NASIS or have a final correlation.  439,000 acres remain to be finalized.  Some of this work will require fieldwork, but the majority of work is targeted at database and correlation.

Federal Lands Advisory Group

The Federal Land Advisory Group (FLAG) was commissioned by the NCSS in the summer of 2005 to better coordinate inventory efforts on Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, and Department of Defense lands.  FLAG, together with the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), has been working on a comprehensive plan to complete NCSS compliant inventory on all priority one federal lands over the next five years.  
NRIS-NASIS Integration

The Forest Service has been collaborating with the NRCS National Soil Information System (NASIS) database update to develop a cohesive strategy to reduce data redundancy between NASIS and the Forest Service’s Natural Resources Information System-Terra (NRIS) database.  To date, a prototype has been successfully completed to demonstrate that NASIS and NRIS could work across their respective agency firewalls.  A business analysis of Forest Service data needs has also been completed. Work will continue to evaluate Forest Service business needs and whether or not the revised NASIS can accommodate those business needs.
